AGENDA
CITY OF BERKELEY LAKE
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
JULY 8, 2025 at 7:15 PM
4040 South Berkeley Lake Road
Berkeley Lake, GA 30096

l. CALL TO ORDER
1. APPROVAL OR CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
1l. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a) June 10, 2025
Iv. OLD BUSINESS

V. NEW BUSINESS

a) PZV-25-06 — 334 Lakeshore Drive — Variance to Sec. 78-89(g)(2) and Sec. 78-141
to allow expansion and modification of a non-conforming boathouse

b) PZV-25-07 — 266 Lakeshore Drive — Variance to Sec. 78-197(6) and Sec. 78-141
add a pergola on top of a non-conforming deck with a 5-foot rear setback

VI. CITIZEN COMMENTS
VIl.  DISCUSSION SESSION

VIIl. ADJOURNMENT



CITY OF BERKELEY LAKE
4040 SOUTH BERKELEY LAKE ROAD
BERKELEY LAKE, GEORGIA 30096
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
DRAFT MINUTES
JUNE 10, 2025
7:15PM

Those in attendance at the meeting were as follows:

Commission Members: Dan Huntington
George Kaffezakis
Rand Kirkus
David Meilander

City Officials: Leigh Threadgill - City Administrator
Citizens Present: 3
. CALL TO ORDER

Huntington called the meeting to order at 7:15 PM. A quorum of the commission along with
City Administrator, Leigh Threadgill, were present at the meeting.

Il. APPROVAL OF OR CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
Huntington asked if there were any suggested changes to the agenda.

Kirkus moved to approve the agenda. Kaffezakis seconded the motion. All were in favor and
the motion passed.

I1l. MINUTES
1. Minutes of April 8, 2025

Kaffezakis moved to approve the minutes of the April 8" meeting. Kirkus seconded the
motion, and all voted to approve the minutes.

IV. OLD BUSINESS
a) Election of Chair

Huntington noted that he was willing to continue in the role of chair.
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Kirkus made a motion to elect Huntington chair. Kaffezakis seconded the motion. All were in
favor and the motion passed.

b) Election of Vice Chair
Kaffezakis noted he was willing to continue serving as vice-chair.

Kirkus made a motion to elect George Kaffezakis as vice-chair. Meilander seconded the
motion. All were in favor and the motion passed.

V. NEW BUSINESS
a) PZTA-25-04 — Amendment to Section 78-111, Walls and Fences
Huntington acknowledged Bill Lacy.

Bill Lacy, 147 Lakeshore Drive, noted that he is concerned about the deer, and fencing can help
control the deer intrusion in yards. He said that he was under the impression the city would be
willing to increase the height limits for fences. He described a temporary fence that he bought to
enclose a circular area with a circumference of 100 feet to keep deer out that seems to have
worked.

There was further discussion.

Kaffezakis made a motion to recommend approval of the proposed amendment to the fence
regulations. Meilander seconded the motion. All were in favor and the motion passed.

c) Report on Administrative Variance — 562 Lakeshore Drive

Threadgill noted that this administrative variance was granted to allow for a conforming deck
expansion to a structure that was non-conforming with respect to side setback and building
coverage.

VI. CITIZEN COMMENTS
There were no comments.
VII. DISCUSSION

There was discussion about ways to avoid having construction projects drag on for an
unreasonable amount of time.

VIIl. ADJOURNMENT

Kirkus made a motion to adjourn. Kaffezakis seconded the motion. All were in favor and
Huntington adjourned the meeting at 7:41 PM.
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Respectfully submitted,

Leigh Threadgill
City Administrator
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Staff Analysis
CASE NUMBER: PZV-25-06, 334 LAKESHORE DR.
RELIEF REQUESTED: NON-CONFORMING BOATHOUSE MODIFICAITON AND
ROOF EXTENSION
EXISTING ZONING: R-100, RESIDENTIAL
EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
APPLICANT: ANDY AND BONNIE ANDERSON

OWNERS: ANDY AND BONNIE ANDERSON
SAME AS ABOVE
MEETING DATE: JULY 8, 2025 P&Z COMMISSION

City of Berkeley Lake

334 LAKESHORE DR
BERKELEY LAKE, GA 30096

PROPOSED PROJECT:

The subject non-conforming boathouse is in need of repair. It slants down on one side and needs
additional support to prevent it from being lopsided. The boathouse contractor has indicated that
in order to provide the necessary support an additional two-foot strip of decking should be built
on the inside of the existing frame on the side of the frame that is non-conforming with regard to
side setback. Because the new decking will be built within the required 12.5-foot side setback
from the side property line as projected into the lake, a variance is needed. In order to repair the
structure, the existing boathouse roof will need to be removed. The applicant has requested to
replace the roof with a larger roof in order to cover his boat completely. This will also require a
variance as the new roof will not meet the side setback requirement.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1.)

2))

The existing house is located at 334 Lakeshore Drive on a roughly 0.19-acre lot and was
built in 1965 according to Gwinnett County property records.

The non-conforming boathouse was built in 2003, according to Gwinnett County tax records.
There is no permit record for the original boathouse construction.

In 2013, a permit was issued to allow the replacement of the boathouse/dock piers.

Based on the information provided in the application, the boathouse leans to one side
because of inadequate support.

It leans on the side that is non-conforming with regard to side setback where it adjoins 326
Lakeshore Drive.

A contractor has recommended reconfiguring the boathouse to provide the necessary
support to the boathouse roof.

This will involve removal of the roof to allow the necessary structural configuration to support
a new roof.



8.) The new configuration adds a two-foot strip of decking on the inside of the edge of the
boathouse closest to 326 Lakeshore Drive. This decking will not come any closer to the side
property line as extended into the lake as the existing footprint of the boathouse.

9.) However, because it will be built within the required side setback, a variance is needed to
Sec. 78-89(g)(2) as well as Sec. 78-141 to allow the alteration of the non-conforming
structure.

10.) Because the roof has to be replaced, the applicant has requested a variance to allow the
new roof to extend further (25 feet) into the lake than the existing. The new roof will comply
with all requirements except the setback to the side property line as extended into the lake
and thus needs a variance to Sec. 78-89(g)(2) and 78-141 like the proposed decking
discussed above.

11.) The setback encroachment for the roof extension is less than the existing boathouse
because the boathouse pulls away from the side property line as it extends into the lake.
The closest point of the boathouse to the side property line is at the shore, and it separates
from that point because of the angle of the boathouse in relationship to the projected side
property line.

12.) At 550 square feet, the new roof complies with the roofed area limit of 675 square feet and
will be no taller than 14 feet from the mean water level at full pool.

13.) The cumulative area of all docks/boathouses is 772 square feet, within the total area
allowance of 875 square feet.

14.) Properties to the east and west are zoned R-100 and the location of single-family
residences. Lake Berkeley is adjacent to the north and the right-of-way of Lakeshore Drive
is adjacent to the south.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

In considering whether to grant or deny this variance request, the commission must evaluate the
application based on the criteria specified in Section 78-366 (a)(1) of the zoning ordinance:

a) Applications for variances.

(1) All applications for variances shall be submitted initially, in writing, to the planning and zoning
commission of the city, which shall consider these requests at its next called meeting. The planning
and zoning commission may authorize such variance from the terms of this zoning chapter as will
not be contrary to the public interest. The spirit of this chapter shall be observed, the public safety,
health and welfare secured and substantial justice done. At the hearing, any party may appear in
person or have authorized representation. Such variances may be granted in individual cases if the
planning and zoning commission finds that:

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property in
question because of its size, shape or topography, and

b. The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship; and

c. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and
d. Such conditions are not the result of any actions of the property owner; and

e. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public nor impair the purposes or
intent of this chapter; and

f. The variance is granted for a use of land or building or structure that is not prohibited by this
chapter.
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Application #: V/AV 25-06

M S
&\ 3{//4 Application for check 110 caay
‘3 Va riance Date Paid: 18775

P&Z hearing date:
Action:

Be ele Appeal filed:
Jh(’ ake Council hearing date:
Account 100.34.1390.2

Variance App $450.00

Part 1: Applicant Information

APPLICANTIS: X Owner O Agent O Attorney

NAME /—\No;’ Axoepson DATE S-/’f./zr
MAILING ADDRESS __ 334 /AuecpeRe D210

cITY Bg/krky lake STATE _ /=W~ 2p 30994
TELEHONE 913’-—’7’02 ~ Lo 75y & (MoBLE> FAX Yk
E-MAIL /A AN OE MAML .

Part 2: Property Owner Information

NAME(S) Ronti € AMOERSOM
MAILING ADDRESS S Ahue A Aot

aTy STATE ZIP

TELEPHONE _ %1 @ — Y 92- (75~ 2 ¢~ (fiowTD FAX
E-MAIL Bony iz s . AHOELONS fpidit  Comm

Part 3: Property and Use Information
PROPERTY ADDRESS __ 334 LAKESIHope  DLIVE.  parceLio_(, 289 Jo§

PARCELSIZE ol 9 Acngg ZONING _R ~100  Siw (il #ihd (Ly
EXISTING USE_SINgLE  Adwmily Ay péEwck

lam requesting relief from code section /¥ —/4( Noa con (.!ﬂ,,%for the purpose of:

BoAT Howse REQMIR

NOTICE: The granting of a Variance does not affect any requirement for a Building Permit for proposed construction.

The following supplemental documentation must be submitted with this application:

O Letter of Intent describing the proposed construction, development or improvements.
O Site Plan showing all existing and proposed improvements on the property.
O Survey of the property
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Variance Application: Part 3: Property and Use Information (continued)

Applicant: Please provide written responses to the following items in order to support the request. Attach aseparate sheet
if necessary:

1) Explain the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the size, shape or topography of the subject property; OR if this
request is for the expansion of a non-conforming structure, explain whether granting the variance would result in an increase in the non-
conforming aspects of the structure.

BOAT Howsg s CLlose TO FRoPERTY &I NA:

2) Explain how the application of the ordinance to the subject property would create an unnecessary hardship.

Would REQUINE Movwy SNuduwe )2 Yo Pt Romt Curreet Locuripw,

“

3) Explain how the conditions are peculiar or unique to the subject property.

Exismug  font Housg Mesds Aepard.. 1o Repaun flOPc//y Meed New
fors + ot Support LAl Lay, -

4) Are the conditions requiring a variance the result of any actions of the property owner? If YES, explain,

No

5) What, if any, detriment to the public or impairment to the purposes of the ordinance would resultif the variance were granted.
Norg

- 6) Is the proposed use of land, building or structure permitted bytﬁe zoning ordinance?

Yes o

I hereby make application to the City of Berkeley Lake, Georgia for the above referenced property. | do hereby affirm that the
information provided here, above and contained in all material | submit for the purposes of supporting my request for a
Variance, to the best of my knowledge is true, complete and accurate, and | understand that any inaccuracies may be
considered just cause for invalidation of this application and any action taken as a result of this application. | understand that
it is my/our responsibility to conform to all City of Berkeley Lake ordinances in full and obtain any additional permits as may
be required and that failure to do so will result in enforcement action taken by the City.

Applicant's Signature %%/ g;ﬁ‘/\ Date Sx’ 5'/ 202
‘ N
Owner's Signature @Wm %dzw@d Date 5/ l (a/ A5
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Varriance Request for 334 Lakeshore Drive

Andy and Bonnie Anderson

We have an existing boat house that appears to be leaning and is not built as it should have
been. To repair it requires new posts and a 2’ walkway that serves as support to the
structure. The edge of the new walkway would be the same location as the current edge of
the boathouse on the 326 Lakeshore side.

To be able to remove the existing posts and drive new posts the roof needs to be removed.
The front corner of the boathouse is at the property line, and we are asking to repair the
dock keeping the same relationship to the property line. While we are dong this we would
also like to extend the roof to 22°x25’.

Please see the attached documents and advise.

Thank you,

Andy Anderson
334 Lakeshore Drive
Berkeley Lake, GA 30096

818-402-6754
aanderson357@gmail.com
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Staff Analysis
CASE NUMBER: PZV-25-07, 266 LAKESHORE DR.
RELIEF REQUESTED: CONSTRUCTION OF A PERGOLA IN VIOLATION OF

EXISTING ZONING: R-100, RESIDENTIAL
EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
APPLICANT: JEFF AND ERIN GLYNN

OWNERS: JEFF AND ERIN GLYNN
SAME AS ABOVE
MEETING DATE: JULY 8, 2025 P&Z COMMISSION

City of Berkeley Lake

THE 40-FOOT REAR SETBACK ATOP AN EXISTING
NON-CONFORMING DECK.

266 LAKESHORE DR
BERKELEY LAKE, GA 30096

PROPOSED PROJECT:

The applicant wants to build a 396-square-foot-pergola on top of an existing non-conforming deck.
The pergola will not come any closer to any property lines but will be built in violation of the
required 40-foot rear setback. According to the application, the pergola is intended to provide
privacy for the master bedroom. The pergola will be 10’6” tall. Construction of the pergola requires
a variance to Sec. 78-197(6) to encroach into the 40-foot rear setback and a variance to Sec. 78-
141 to extend a non-conforming structure.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1)

The existing house is located at 266 Lakeshore Drive on a 1.07-acre lot and was built in
1977 according to Gwinnett County property records.

It is non-conforming relative to the R-100 front and rear setback standards.

A variance was granted in 2003 to allow the location of an accessory structure in the side
yard.

A variance was granted in 2018 to allow the construction of a dock closer than 75 feet from
the opposite shore.

A variance was granted in 2019 to expand the non-conforming house to the rear within the
40-foot rear setback.

The proposed pergola does not meet the rear setback and is a vertical extension of an
existing non-conforming deck.

Sec. 78-197(6) establishes a minimum rear setback of 40 feet from the Lake Berkeley
shoreline at full pool.

The existing deck and proposed pergola are located 4’3” from the shoreline.



9.) With a depth of approximately 100 feet where the house is located, the lot is irregular in
terms of shape. It is wider and shallower than many lots. Meeting both front and side
setbacks would leave very little buildable area.

10.) There is a stream that roughly follows the south side property line. A 75-foot impervious
surface setback is required adjacent to the stream, which further impacts the buildable area
of the lot.

11.) Properties to the north and south are zoned R-100 and the location of single-family
residences. Lake Berkeley is adjacent to the east and the right-of-way of Lakeshore Drive
is adjacent to the west.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

In considering whether to grant or deny this variance request, the commission must evaluate the
application based on the criteria specified in Section 78-366 (a)(1) of the zoning ordinance:

a) Applications for variances.

(1) All applications for variances shall be submitted initially, in writing, to the planning and zoning
commission of the city, which shall consider these requests at its next called meeting. The planning
and zoning commission may authorize such variance from the terms of this zoning chapter as will
not be contrary to the public interest. The spirit of this chapter shall be observed, the public safety,
health and welfare secured and substantial justice done. At the hearing, any party may appear in
person or have authorized representation. Such variances may be granted in individual cases if the
planning and zoning commission finds that:

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property in
question because of its size, shape or topography; and

b. The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship; and

c. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and
d. Such conditions are not the result of any actions of the property owner; and

e. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public nor impair the purposes or
intent of this chapter; and

f. The variance is granted for a use of land or building or structure that is not prohibited by this
chapter.
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Variance App M
Part 1: Applicant Information
APPLICANTIS: [ Owner O Agent [ Attorney :
e, Dett  Elsa E4L  Clynn DATE 5/90/35
MAILING ADDRESS __ 2blp  LAKES ke OR
7 5 .
ary_KL STATE (1 2P __200%6
TeLeHoNE by —3 mosite /7 BT 9Y4TL eax
E-MAIL /ll 6 {"(\ L} (-L)U’ll/\ @C’(_)‘}’ (LX,(:.”_ AT o i )
Part 2: Property Owner Information
NAME(S) SAME  AS Llove
MAILING ADDRESS
CITY STATE ZIp
TELEPHONE MOBILE FAX
E-MAIL
Part 3: Property and Use Information X
PROPERTY ADDRESS SANE fo Aol parceLin_ REA89 ol
PARCEL SIZE (L0 Acmes ZONING fgr’s‘u{ Zn @\A‘,_
EXISTING USE Q«é < 46.« *Lm
| am requesting relief from code section for the purpose of:

‘ o " 5 ¥
BU'H\{\; n B (4ol on Top an D!ﬂ:aw}' 6;«"5'1‘:@5 ornd Glandfellend in decke.

NOTICE: The granting of a Variance does not affect any requirement for a Building Permit for proposed construction.

The following supplemental documentation must be submitted with this application:

E{/ Letter of Intent describing the proposed construction, development or improvements.
Site Plan showing all existing and proposed improvements on the property.
II}/Survey of the property
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Variance Application: Part 3: Property and Use Information (continued)

Applicant: Please provide written responses to the following items in order to support the request. Attach aseparate sheet
if necessary:

1) Explain the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the size, shape or topography of the subject property; OR if this
request is for the expansion of a non-conforming structure, explain whether granting the variance would result in an increase in the non-
conforming aspects of the structure.

Ente ooe wag o\(wml./ boi b ol what labe/ bacanme ‘IU% Saﬂnac[i-g, ofrgutrrﬁ 0. Var {orey
mvu{{m we walr Yo 2dd G 1\oe Qe54k~(;u and  Aintiona I(\‘y of cor hapne.

THERG Woulo BE NO FRTHER £NcrorchmenT ON THE LAKE SETeAWS, ZE R EXANSOY
OF oot PRT, WE ARE SimPLY REPLACLING THE RALING W A PERGOLA BuuT IN,

2) Explain how the application of the ordinance to the subject property would create an unnecessary hardship.

Pefga(s/ wil( Albow vs Yo crefe o v ,S‘(/een/mwa/) @‘b sl\é@/ﬁ BAypne 04 Lakges buore
Lrom 56&1\? Clc/ep‘h)\, W o oor b?clﬁvw», ] [50 okl {)fowie SA“L’W OuR. Ne:a(\&( fan ﬁ’jo

see dvec Y M‘L ovd LQAIOJW\‘

3) Explain how the conditions are peculiar or unique to the subject property.

@op wens b I @Wely Wil wha ae nex Sethocb ivles, Roguirvs o Uniance any by
we du\}jn‘r Y vpdite, upgade pn Meveuse de Pperty e ﬂw/%%emé Newlubos e,

(1 « S'm)p)e (’éfjc’(r o N Q»rzi«‘nj deck.

4) Are the conditions requiring a variance the resuit of any actions of the property owner? f YES, explain.

No.,

5) What, if any, defriment to the public orimpaimment to the purposes of the ordinance would result if the variance were granted.

280 VnpHAMEIT. PELL 1< Tuched away p A GRNEA OF o CVE blucks po
ONes Vitw,

6) Is the proposed use of land, building or structure permitted by the zoning ordinance?

e,

| hereby make application to the City of Berkeley Lake, Georgia for the above referenced property. | do hereby affirm that the
information provided here, above and contained in all material | submit for the purposes of supporting my request for a
Variance, to the best of my knowledge is true, complete and accurate, and | understand that any inaccuracies may be
considered just cause for invalidation of this application and any action taken as a result of this application. | understand that
it is my/our responsibility to conform to all City of Berkeley Lake ordinances in full and obtain any additional permits as may
be required and that failure to-dQ so will result . rcement action taken by the City.

Applicant's Signature

Owner's Signature
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266 Lakeshore — Pergola Intent

5/20/2025 (for July 8th P&Z meeting)

To whom it may concern:

My wife and | along with our three girls are applying for a variance noted in the application to build a
Pergola on top of an already existing bedroom deck. This pergola will not add to the existing footprint
of the deck, which was in place prior to any setback ordinances. It also will not exceed the existing roof
height. It would simply replace the existing railing with the new pergola posts built in. This would
alleviate a hardship we’ve had with our neighbor’s view and anyone walking on Lakeshore’s view
directly into our bedroom by allowing us to tie in privacy screening into the pergola.

Our property surrounds a quiet cove on the lake, which is hidden from most boat traffic. The pergola
would be at the very back of that cove (almost the stream) and would be constructed of rough cedar.

We do not believe a variance is required here, as we are not adding to the existing footprint of the deck
that is already grandfathered into the setback ordinance. We are not adding a 2nd story to the deck;
it’s just a simple pergola, which | understand may be exempt from setback rules in the upcoming
ordinance revisions anyway. If the P&Z deems a variance is necessary, we are requesting a variance to
Article 1V, Sec 78-89 (d), requirement (1), highlighted on the next page.

Thank you for your consideration in this application.
Sincerely,

Jeff & Erin Glynn and the girls: Avery (15), Aspen (14), Nola (12)

Enclosures: code section pertaining to request, setback and height specs, Site Plans, Survey, Cad drawings
of walkway & railing, Application for Variance

266 LAKESHORE DR., BERKELEY LAKE, GA 30096
770.789.9476



CODE OF THE CITY OF BERKELEY LAKE, GEORGIA, as it pertains to this request (requesting variance
approval for subsection 1:

ARTICLE IV. - STANDARD PROVISIONS

Sec. 78-89. - Accessory uses or structures.
(d)

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, accessory structures shall meet the following requirements:

(1)

Setbacks. Accessory structures shall meet setbacks as provided in the table below. In addition to having to
meet the setbacks noted herein, accessory structures shall be located so as not to encroach into a required
buffer zone.

| 12.5 feet from interior side lot lines and in the case of a corner

lot no closer to the abutting road than the principal structure

Rear setback 40 feet from the Lake Berkeley shoreline measured at mean

water level
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Additional Spec Details:

Side Setback (Southwest ): >300 feet

Side Setback (Northwest): 71.5 feet
House Rear Setback from lake: 25 feet
Pergola height above house deck: 10 feet
Pergola impervious addition: Zero

Pergola materials: Rough cedar; galvanized ;" bolts, washers & nuts
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	III. MINUTES
	IV. OLD BUSINESS
	V. NEW BUSINESS
	a) PZTA-25-04 – Amendment to Section 78-111, Walls and Fences
	Huntington acknowledged Bill Lacy.
	Bill Lacy, 147 Lakeshore Drive, noted that he is concerned about the deer, and fencing can help control the deer intrusion in yards. He said that he was under the impression the city would be willing to increase the height limits for fences. He descri...
	There was further discussion.
	Kaffezakis made a motion to recommend approval of the proposed amendment to the fence regulations. Meilander seconded the motion. All were in favor and the motion passed.
	c) Report on Administrative Variance – 562 Lakeshore Drive
	Threadgill noted that this administrative variance was granted to allow for a conforming deck expansion to a structure that was non-conforming with respect to side setback and building coverage.
	VI. CITIZEN COMMENTS
	There were no comments.
	Respectfully submitted,




